classified as available-for-sale, in other comprehensive income. As a result, its “financial assets, available-for-sale” were re-

classified to “financial assets, at FVOCI” on 1 July 2018.

In November 2018, the Committee issued a Tentative Agenda Decision containing explanatory material for the decision and

how the applicable principles and requirements in IAS 23 Borrowing Costs apply to the fact pattern in the submission. The

Interpretations Committee tentatively concluded that, the entity should not capitalise borrowing costs. This tentative agenda

decision was finalised in its original form on 20 March 2019.

As SFRS(I) 1-23 and SFRS(I) 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (the accounting standards applicable to the Group)

are aligned to IAS 23 and IFRS 15 respectively, the above Agenda Decision has relevant impact to the Group’s activities as a

property developer. Following this Agenda Decision, borrowing costs which were previously capitalised for development

projects over the period of development are now expensed as incurred to the income statement.

15

5.

The impact arising from the adoption of SFRS(I) on the Group's financial statements are as follows:

As previously

reported Effects Restated

S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

Revenue 260,671 1,656 262,327

Cost of sales (207,716) (1,351) (209,067)

Gross profit 52,955 305 53,260

Other income 2,841 -   2,841

Other gains - net 5,103 483   5,586

Expenses

- Distribution and marketing (1,035) 130 (905)

- Administrative and general (29,539) 3   (29,536)

- Finance (5,406) (995) (6,401)

Share of profits of associated companies 176 -   176

Share of losses of joint ventures 7,387 -   7,387

Profit before income tax 32,482 (74) 32,408

Income tax expense (5,352) (138) (5,490)

Net profit 27,130 (212) 26,918

Net profit attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 24,851 (212) 24,639

Non-controlling interests 2,279 -   2,279

27,130 (212) 26,918

If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any

required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect

of, the change. (Continuation….)

12 months ended 30 June 2018

16

5.

As previously As previously
reported Effects Restated reported Effects Restated
S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 94,225 -   94,225 130,760 -   130,760

Trade and other receivables 78,147 (15,120) 63,027 79,075 (27,829) 51,246

Contract assets -   16,512 16,512 -   27,868 27,868

Tax recoverable 1,214 -   1,214 1,174 -   1,174

Properties held for sale 1,372 (83) 1,289 4,289 (224) 4,065

Development properties 137,560 (17,630) 119,930 57,073 (12,480) 44,593

Other current assets 1,150 -   1,150 7,384 -   7,384

313,668 297,347 279,755 267,090

Non-current assets

Trade and other receivables 74,116 -   74,116 75,251 -   75,251

Club memberships 321 -   321 342 -   342

Available-for-sale financial assets 7,383 -   7,383 7,642 -   7,642

Investments in joint ventures 8,478 -   8,478 1,989 -   1,989

Investments in associated companies 1,909 -   1,909 11,542 -   11,542

Investment properties 180,658 -   180,658 171,383 -   171,383

Property, plant and equipment 25,389 -   25,389 26,784 -   26,784

Deferred income tax assets 1,224 1,597 2,821 1,153 1,725 2,878

Other non-current assets 957 -   957 1,127 -   1,127

300,435 302,032 297,213 298,938

Total assets 614,103 599,379 576,968 566,028

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 121,867 (8,220) 113,647 175,963 (17,665) 158,298

Contract liabilities -   -   -   -   12,188 12,188

Current income tax liabilities 5,498 (76) 5,422 4,784 -   4,784

Borrowings 50,992 -   50,992 23,661 -   23,661

178,357 170,061 204,408 198,931

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 23,869 -   23,869 29,500 -   29,500

Borrowings 148,247 -   148,247 105,013 -   105,013

Deferred income tax liabilities 554 -   554 662 -   662

172,670 172,670 135,175 135,175

Total liabilities 351,027 342,731 339,583 334,106

NET ASSETS 263,076 256,648 237,385 231,922

EQUITY

Capital and reserves attributable to

   the equity holders of the Company

Share capital 86,574 -   86,574 86,579 -   86,579

Treasury shares (1,025) -   (1,025) (1,273) -   (1,273)

Capital and other reserves 888 22,393 23,281 (3,080) 23,146 20,066

Retained profits 157,836 (28,821) 129,015 138,712 (28,609) 110,103

Shareholders' equity 244,273 237,845 220,938 215,475

Non-controlling interests 18,803 -   18,803 16,447 -   16,447

Total equity 263,076 256,648 237,385 231,922

If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any required by an accounting

standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect of, the change. (Continuation.…)

GROUP

As at 30 June 2018 As at 30 June 2017

17

6.

(a) 6.11 cents 6.45 cents

(b)  - On a fully diluted basis 6.11 cents 6.45 cents

Notes:-

(1)

(2)

7.

(a) current financial period reported on; and

(b) immediately preceding financial year.

67.58 cents 62.23 cents 30.74 cents 30.14 cents

* Net asset is defined as shareholders' equity